Total equity instruments  328 767   256 831  252 566

Debt instruments  94   119  359

Total financial assets at fair value through P&L  482 271   378 137  430 933

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity

Precious metals  7 931   1 857  1 628

Base metals  386   63  100

Other  6 736   4 522  4 063

Total commodity  15 053   6 442  5 791

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETP  35 088   26 002  26 507

Indicies  9 704   12 180  9 938

Total equity instruments  44 792   38 182  36 445

Debt instruments  6   51  7

Total financial liabilities held for trading  59 851   44 675  42 243

REPORT FOR THE 3RD QUARTER OF 2024

XTB S.A. GROUP
(TRANSLATION OF A DOCUMENT ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN POLISH)

www.xtb.com  54

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with regard

to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

(IN PLN’000)

NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.09.2024

NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.09.2023

INCREASE

BY 5%

DECREASE

BY 5%

INCREASE

BY 5%

DECREASE

BY 5%

Income/(expenses) for the period

Commodity

Precious metals (8 627) 8 627  (42 045) 42 045

Base metals (405) 405  (1 035) 1 035

Other (20 383) 20 383  3 264  (3 264)

Total commodity (29 415) 29 415  (39 816) 39 816

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETPs 5 668  (5 668) 180  (180)

Indicies 70 898  (70 898) (38 163) 38 163

Total equity instruments 76 566  (76 566) (37 983) 37 983

Debt instruments (297) 297  (468) 468

Total income/(expenses) for the period 46 854  (46 854) (78 267) 78 267

33.3 Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and to

perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with no risk

of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets, future

needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in XTB is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank accounts that will